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November 20, 2002

Paul Miller

Paul Miller for City Council

589 Azure Hills Drive

Simi Valley, CA 93065

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   A-02-290

Dear Mr. Miller:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION


How should a controlled committee report a refund of an expenditure made for services never rendered, when the expenditure has already been reported?

CONCLUSION


The amount and source of the returned checks should be reported as miscellaneous increases to cash.

FACTS


On October 9, 2002, you mailed two campaign checks to a slate mailer organization – one check in the amount of $220 and the other in the amount of $640. You reported this expenditure on a campaign statement. The two checks were not cashed, and were returned in the mail on October 23, 2002, with the explanation that the mailer did not intend to mail in Simi Valley. 

ANALYSIS


A payment is not a contribution if it is “clear from the surrounding circumstances that it is not made for political purposes.” (Section 82015.) It is clear from the circumstances that the return of your checks was not a contribution. A controlled committee must report the amount and source of any miscellaneous receipt. (Section 84211 (l).) The returned checks should be reported on form 460, schedule I, as miscellaneous increases to cash. Because the amount exceeds $100, the report should include the date received, the source, the description, and the amount.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Hal Dasinger



Political Reform Consultant
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